2

Configuration Radial, Loop or Interconnected 2

Fault line DL1, DL2, DL3, DL4, DL5 5

Fault Location from sending
end (km)

3, 6, 9, 12, 15, 18, 21, 24, 27 9

Fault Inception Angle

(degree)

0, 22.5, 45, 67.5, 90, 112.5,

135, 157.5, 180

9

Fault Resistance 0.01 Ω, 0.1 Ω, 1 Ω,  10 Ω, 20

Ω, 30 Ω, 40 Ω, 50 Ω, 60 Ω, 70

Ω, 80 Ω, 90 Ω, 100 Ω

13

Fault Type No-fault, AG,BG,

CG,ABG,ACG, BCG, ABCG,

AB, AC and BC

11

Total fault scenarios (2 X 2 X 5 X 9 X 9 X 13 X 10) = 210600

P. Venkata, V. Pandya, A. V. Sant: Data Mining Model Based Differential Microgrid Fault Classification …   168

Fig.  4. IEC microgrid used for simulation of the fault and non-

fault scenarios to create the feature set for training of the

proposed model [30]

Fig. 5. The method of training and testing the proposed technique

in one fold of k-fold cross-validation

Table 3. Variation of parameters for simulation of non-fault

scenarios operation

Parameter Possible values Count

Operating Mode
Grid-Connected mode, Islanded

mode
2

Configuration Radial, Loop or Interconnected 2

Simultaneous load change

in all the loads w. r. t base
load

+5%, +10%, +15%, +20%, -

5%, -10%, -15%, -20%
8

No. of distribution lines DL1, DL2, DL3, DL4, DL5 5

Non-fault scenarios due to load variation (2 x 2 x 8 x 5) = 160
 Non-fault scenarios from Table 1 (2 X 2 X 5 X 9 X 9 X 13 X 1) =

21060

total non-fault scenarios = 21220

Instead of the usual train/test split, a ten-fold cross-

validation method is applied in this study to validate the

identification and classification capabilities of proposed

method. This ten-fold cross-validation method divides

the entire data set (all differential, time-series,

frequency series, and THD parameters) into ten random

equal parts.

In the first fold of validation, as shown in Figure 5,

the first part of the data is reserved for testing, and the

remaining nine parts (i.e., 2 to 9) are used for MLT

training. In the second fold of validation, the second